PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2954258

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION	07/18/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRIMEL BIOPHARMA SRL	
Street Address:	THE GROVE, 21 PINE STREET	
City:	BELLEVILLE, ST. MICHAEL	
State/Country:	BARBADOS	
Postal Code:	11113	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

PROPERTY NUMBERS TOTAL: 21		
Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61518921	
Application Number:	61486251	
Application Number:	61513497	
Application Number:	61598329	
Application Number:	61518916	
Application Number:	61486252	
Application Number:	61513495	
Application Number:	61598333	
Application Number:	61518903	
Application Number:	61486254	
Application Number:	61513499	
Application Number:	61598335	
Application Number:	61518913	
Application Number:	61486266	
Application Number:	61598336	
Application Number:	61486324	
Application Number:	61486634	
Application Number:	13471445	
Application Number:	13471449	
Application Number:	13471450	
Application Number:	13471452	
502007884		

PATENT

502907661 REEL: 033417 FRAME: 0304

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2012038016
PCT Number:	IB2012001127
PCT Number:	US2012037852
PCT Number:	IB2012000113
PCT Number:	US2012038011
PCT Number:	IB2012000112

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)281-0717

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-454-5000

Email: docketingpgh@pepperlaw.com
Correspondent Name: PEPPER HAMILTON LLP

Address Line 1: SUITE 5000

Address Line 2: 500 GRANT STREET

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	142197.2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH T. HELMSEN, REG. NO. 54,163	
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph T. Helmsen/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2014	

Total Attachments: 3

source=GE_Termination_and_Release_of_Secrity_Interest_in_Patents_2#page1.tif source=GE_Termination_and_Release_of_Secrity_Interest_in_Patents_2#page2.tif source=GE_Termination_and_Release_of_Secrity_Interest_in_Patents_2#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 033417 FRAME: 0305

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of	July 18,	2014, is
made by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, in its	capacity as ag	gent (in such
capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "A	Agent") for the	Lenders (as
defined in the Loan Agreement referenced below and TRIMEL BIOF	'HARMA SRI	_, a Barbados
company (the "Grantor").		

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of July 18, 2012 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, the other Loan Parties (defined therein) thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders") and Agent, the Lenders agreed to make extensions of credit to the Grantor upon the terms and subject to the conditions therein, including the condition that Grantor execute and deliver to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 18, 2012 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, to secure the Obligations, a Security Interest in all of its Patent Collateral, including but not limited to the patents set forth in Schedule I attached thereto (the "Patents"), which Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 23, 2012, starting at Reel 028613, Frame 0855; and

WHEREAS, Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, desires to release and discharge the security interest in the Patents, including but not limited to those identified in Schedule I attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>: All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>: The Agent hereby releases and remits to Grantor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including but not limited to the Patents identified in Schedule I attached hereto.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>: The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

PATENT REEL: 033417 FRAME: 0306

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

> GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

By: C)
Name: Frequetine (cin Blechings
Title: Puly Buthorized Signatory

PATENT REEL: 033417 FRAME: 0307

Schedule I

Patents

PATENT APPLICATION/	PATENT FILING/REGISTRATION DATE			
REGISTRATION NO.				
Inspiration Platform Technology				
Patent Application/ Registration No.	Patent Filing/ Registration Date	Status		
61/518,921	05/13/2011	Pending		
61/486,251	05/14/2011	Pending		
61/513,497	07/29/2011	Pending		
61/598,329	02/13/2012	Pending		
61/518,916	05/13/2011	Pending		
61/486,252	05/14/2011	Pending		
61/513,495	07/29/2011	Pending		
61/598,333	02/13/2012	Pending		
61/518,903	05/13/2011	Pending		
61/486,254	05/14/2011	Pending		
61/513,499	07/29/2011	Pending		
61/598,335	02/13/2012	Pending		
61/518,913	05/13/2011	Pending		
61/486,266	05/14/2011	Pending		
61/598,336	02/13/2012	Pending		
61/486,324	05/15/2011	Pending		
61/486,634	05/16/2011	Pending		
13/471,445	05/14/2012	Pending		
13/471,449	05/14/2012	Pending		
13/471,450	05/14/2012	Pending		
13/471,452	05/14/2012	Pending		
PCT/US2012/038016	05/15/2012	Pending		
PCT/IB2012/001127	06/14/2012	Pending		
PCT/US2012/037852	05/14/2012	Pending		
PCT/IB2012/000113-	06/14/2012	Pending		
PCT/US2012/038011	05/15/2012	Pending		
PCT/IB2012/000112	06/14/2012	Pending		

PATENT REEL: 033417 FRAME: 0308

RECORDED: 07/25/2014